The Shionogi-ViiV Healthcare contingent consideration liability is discounted at 8% (31 December 2023: 8%), the
Affinivax contingent consideration liability is discounted at 9% (31 December 2023: 8.5%) and the Novartis Vaccines
contingent consideration liability is discounted at 8% (31 December 2023: 7.5%) for commercialised products and at
9% (31 December 2023: 8.5%) for pipeline assets.
The Shionogi-ViiV Healthcare and Novartis Vaccines contingent consideration liabilities are calculated principally
based on the forecast sales performance of specified products over the lives of those products.
The Affinivax contingent consideration is based upon two potential milestone payments, each of $0.6 billion (£0.5
billion) which will be paid if certain paediatric clinical development milestones are achieved
The table below shows, on an indicative basis, the income statement and balance sheet sensitivity to reasonably
possible changes in key inputs to the valuation of the largest contingent consideration liabilities.

Increase/(decrease) in liability

Shionogi-
ViiV

Healthcare
contingent

consideration
£m

Novartis
Vaccines

contingent
consideration

£m

Affinivax
contingent

consideration
£m

10% increase in sales forecasts*  588  83 N/A
15% increase in sales forecasts*  881  125 N/A
10% decrease in sales forecasts*  (586)  (83) N/A
15% decrease in sales forecasts*  (879)  (124) N/A
10% increase in probability of milestone success N/A  20  78
10% decrease in probability of milestone success N/A  (10)  (78)
1% increase in discount rate  (190)  (40)  (10)
1.5% increase in discount rate  (282)  (58)  (15)
1% decrease in discount rate  207  47  11
1.5% decrease in discount rate  315  73  16
10 cent appreciation of US Dollar  414  14  46
15 cent appreciation of US Dollar  648  22  72
10 cent depreciation of US Dollar  (352)  (12)  (39)
15 cent depreciation of US Dollar  (510)  (17)  (57)
10 cent appreciation of Euro  85  22 N/A
15 cent appreciation of Euro  131  35 N/A
10 cent depreciation of Euro  (70)  (19) N/A
15 cent depreciation of Euro  (102)  (27) N/A

* The sales forecasts for the Shionogi-ViiV Healthcare contingent consideration are for ViiV Healthcare sales only.

The Group transfers financial instruments between different levels in the fair value hierarchy when, as a result of an
event or change in circumstances, the valuation methodology applied in determining their fair values alters in such a
way that it meets the definition of a different level. There were no transfers between the Level 1 and Level 2 fair value
measurement categories.

Results Summary Research and
development ESG Total and

Core results
Financial

information